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11.12 Farm values of milk production, by province, 1970 and 1971 (thousand dollars) (concluded) 

Province and year 

Alberta 

British Columbia 

Total 

1970 
1971 
1970 
1971 
1970 
1971 

Value of milk 
used in manufacture 
On farms! In factories 

526 
468 

65 
47 

1,731 
1,550 

24,395 
24,580 
10,625 
11,551 

365,900 
390,464 

Value of 

Fluid sal 

21,109 
22,353 
40,028 
41 ,703 

314,128 
329,298 

milk 

es^ 

otherwise used 

Farm-home 
consumed 

4 ,319 
4,159 

701 
685 

25,220 
25 ,900 

Fed on farms^ 

6,017 
5,724 
1,060 
1,127 

36,655 
36,238 

Value of 
total milk 
production 

56,366 
57,284 
52,479 
55,113 

742,379 ' 
7 6 8 , 4 9 1 ' 

1 Used in farm butter only. 
2 Represents the value of milk and cream sold off farms for fluid purposes. 
3 Includes values of skim milk and buttermilk retained on farms. 
•* Represents the market price less levies on manufacturing milk collected under provincial authority. Levies by category 

of milk are not available, therefore cash receipts are not additive. 

11.13 Production of butter and cheese, by province, 1970 and 1971 (thousand pounds) 

Province and year 

Prince Edward Island 

N o v a Scotia 

New Brunswick 

Quebec 

Ontar io 

Man i toba 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 

British Columbia 

Total 

1970 
1971 
1970 
1971 
1970 
1971 
1970 
1971 
1970 
1971 
1970 
1971 
1970 
1971 
1970 
1971 
1970 
1971 
1970 
1971 

Butter 
Creamery 

4 ,446 
3,911 
2 ,404 
1,954 
3,521 
2,993 

158,833 
136,593 
92,163 
80,192 
15,652 
13,723 
16,674 
15,279 
29,311 
27,025 

4 ,789 
5,142 

327,793 
286,812 

Dairy 

24 
24 

111 
90 

134 
105 
276 
258 
257 
226 
222 
179 
801 
770 
849 
755 
106 
77 

2 ,780 
2 ,484 

Whey 

2 
3 
3 
3 

64 
64 

— 
— 
— 
— 797 

279 
222 
635 

— 

— 9 
10 

— 
— 

6,092 
6 988 

Total 

4 ,534 
3,999 
2,515 
2 ,044 
3,655 
3,098 

161,906 
140,130 
95 ,642 
84,053 
15,874 
13,902 
17,475 
16,049 
30,169 
27 ,790 

4 ,895 
5,219 

336,665 
296,284 

Cheese 
Factoryi 

1,883 
2,119 
1,433 
1,588 

410 
442 

93,004 
121,549 
107,925 
108,534 

4 ,230 
5,824 

3,507 
3,768 
1,993 
2 ,524 

215,2792 
247,914! 

1 Factory-made cheese includes cheddar and other cheese made from whole milk and cream. 
2 Amounts for "other cheese" are included in Quebec, Ontario and Alberta figures, but, as fewer than three firms reported 

in the other provinces, data cannot be included except in the Canada total. 

11,14 Domestic disappearance of dairy products, 1969-71 

Product 

Milk and cream 
Milk 
Cream as milk 
Butter 
Creamery 
Dairy 
Whey 

Cheese 
Cheddar 
Process 
Other 

Concentra ted whole milk products' ' 
Evaporated 
Condensed 
Powdered 
Concentra ted milk by-products^ 
Evaporated 
Condensed 
Powdered 
All dairy products in terms of milk 
Butter 
Cheese 
Concentrated 
To ta l ' 

1969 
Total 
'000 tb. 

5,906,191 
5,033,849 

872,342 
331,275 
322,607 

2,869 
5,799 

236,729 
15,111 
96,727 
64,280 

308,663 
161,Sit 

21,189 
2 ,892 

310,546 
13,774 

1,456 
212,182 

7 ,616,139 
2 ,316,801 

713,418 
17,349,067 

Per 
capita^ 
lb. 

287.06 
244.66 

42 .40 
15.71 
15.30 
0 .14 
0.27 

11.23 
3.59 
4 .59 
3.05 

14.64 
12.70 

t.OO 
0.14 

14.72 
0.65 
0.07 

10.06 

361.14 
109.86 
33.83 

829.66 

1970 
Total 
•000 lb. 

5,992,592 
5,127,146 

865,446 
336,725 
327,873 

2 ,780 
6,072 

253,717 
88,280 
95,707 
69,730 

293,214 
258,547 

16,653 
1,016 

233,368 
13,067 

1,398 
133,002 

7 ,737 ,280 
2 ,511 ,600 

665,539 
17,741,890 

Per 
capi ta ' 
lb. 

286.91 
245.47 

41 .44 
15.73 
15.32 
0 .13 
0 .28 

11.85 
4 . 1 2 
4 .47 
3.26 

13.70 
12.08 
0 .78 
0 .05 

10.90 
0.61 
0 .07 
6.21 

361.45 
117.33 
31.09 

835.78 

1971 
Total 
•000 lb. 

6,029,454 
5,153,522 

875,932 
338,320 
328,789 

2,484 
7,047 

273,036 
89,763 

102,199 
81,074 

291,309 
255,339 

16,046 
1,718 

219,507 
16,963 

1,658 
108,850 

7 ,751,788 
2 ,705,873 

662,949 
17,999,057 

Per 
capi ta ' 
lb. 

286.82 
245.15 

41.67 
15.70 
15.26 
0,11 
0 .33 

12.67 
4.17 
4 .74 
3.76 

13.53 
11.85 
0 .74 
0 ,08 

10.19 
0.79 
0 .08 
5.05 

359.76 
125.58 
30.77 

842.33 

1 Includes Newfoundland for all manufactured dairy products. 
2 Includes, in addition to the items listed, malted milk, cream powder, partly skimmed evaporated milk, whole milk powder 

of less than 26% fat, formula milks, evaporated milk of 2% fat, and concentrated liquid milk. 
3 Includes, in addition to the items listed, condensed buttermilk, powdered buttermilk, sugar of milk, casein, powdered whey, 

special formula skim milk products, lactalbumin and concentrated liquid skim milk. Since the quantities used for human 
consumption and livestock feeding cannot be separated, per capita figures include both. 

* Includes ice cream mix in terms of milk. 


