11.12 Farm values of milk production, by province, 1970 and 1971 (thousand dollars) (concluded)

Province and year		Value of milk used in manufacture		Value of mill	Value of total milk		
		On farms ¹	In factories	Fluid sales ²	Farm-home consumed	Fed on farms ³	production
Alberta	1970 1971	526 468	24,395 24,580	21,109 22,353	4,319	6,017 5,724	56,366 57,284
British Columbia	1970 1971	65 47	10,625 11,551	40,028 41,703	4,159 701 685	1,060	52,479 55,113
Total	1970 1971	1,731 1,550	365,900 390,464	314,128 329,298	25,220 25,900	36,655 36,238	742,3794 768,4914

1 Used in farm butter only.

² Represents the value of milk and cream sold off farms for fluid purposes.

Includes values of skim milk and buttermilk retained on farms.
 Represents the market price less levies on manufacturing milk collected under provincial authority. Levies by category of milk are not available, therefore cash receipts are not additive.

11.13 Production of butter and cheese, by province, 1970 and 1971 (thousand pounds)

Province and year		Butter	Cheese			
		Creamery	Dairy	Whey	Total	Factory ¹
Prince Edward Island	1970 1971	4,446	24	64	4,534	1,883
Nova Scotia	1970	3,911 2,404	111	64	3,999 2,515	2,119 1,433 1,588
New Brunswick	1971 1970	1,954 3,521	90 134	=	2,044 3,655	410
Quebec	1971 1970	2,993 158,833	105 276	2,797	3,098 161,906	93,004
Ontario	1971 1970	136,593 92,163	258 257	3,279 3,222	140,130 95,642	121,549 107,925
Manitoba	1971 1970	80,192 15,652	226 222	3,635	84,053 15,874	108,534
Saskatchewan	1971 1970	13,723 16,674	179 801	=	13,902 17,475	5,824
Alberta	1971 1970	15,279 29,311	770 849	9	16,049 30,169	3,507
British Columbia	1971	27,025	755	10	27,790	3,768
British Columbia	1970 1971	4,789 5,142	106 77	=	4,895 5,219	1,993 2,524
Total	1970 1971	327,793 286,812	2,780 2,484	6,092 6,988	336,665 296,284	215,279 ² 247,914 ²

¹ Factory-made cheese includes cheddar and other cheese made from whole milk and cream.
² Amounts for "other cheese" are included in Quebec, Ontario and Alberta figures, but, as fewer than three firms reported in the other provinces, data cannot be included except in the Canada total.

11.14 Domestic disappearance of dairy products, 1969-71

Product	1969		1970	1970		1971	
	Total 2000 lb.	Per capita ¹ lb.	Total '000 lb.	Per capita ¹ lb.	Total '000 lb,	Per capita ¹ lb.	
Milk and cream	5,906,191	287.06	5,992,592	286.91	6,029,454	286.82	
Milk	5,033,849	244.66	5,127,146	245.47	5,153,522	245.15	
Cream as milk	872,342	42.40	865,446	41.44	875,932	41.67	
Butter	331,275	15.71	336,725	15.73	338,320	15.70	
Creamery	322,607	15.30	327,873	15.32	328,789	15.26	
Dairy	2,869	0.14	2,780	0.13	2,484	0.11	
Whey	5,799	0.27	6,072	0.28	7,047	0.33	
Cheese	236,729	11.23	253,717	11.85	273,036	12.67	
Cheddar	75,722	3.59	88,280	4.12	89,763	4.17	
Process	96,727	4.59	95,707	4.47	102,199	4.74	
Other	64,280	3.05	69,730	3.26	81,074	3.76	
Concentrated whole milk products ²	308,663	14.64	293,214	13.70	291,309	13.53	
Evaporated	267,831	12.70	258,547	12.08	255,339	11.85	
Condensed	21,189	1.00	16,653	0.78	16,046	0.74	
Powdered	2,892	0.14	1,016	0.05	1,718	0.08	
Concentrated milk by-products ²	310,546	14.72	233,368	10.90	219,507	10.19	
Evaporated	13,774	0.65	13,067	0.61	16,963	0.79	
Condensed	1,456	0.07	1,398	0.07	1,658	0.08	
Powdered	212,182	10.06	133,002	6.21	108,850	5.05	
All dairy products in terms of milk Butter Cheese Concentrated Total	7,616,139 2,316,801 713,418 17,349,067	361.14 109.86 33.83 829.66	7,737,280 2,511,600 665,539 17,741,890	361.45 117.33 31.09 835.78	7,751,788 2,705,873 662,949 17,999,057	359.76 125.58 30.77 842.33	

Includes Newfoundland for all manufactured dairy products.

Includes, in addition to the items listed, malted milk, cream powder, partly skimmed evaporated milk, whole milk powder of less than 26% fat, formula milks, evaporated milk of 2% fat, and concentrated liquid milk.

Includes, in addition to the items listed, condensed buttermilk, powdered buttermilk, sugar of milk, casein, powdered whey, special formula skim milk products, lactalbumin and concentrated liquid skim milk. Since the quantities used for human consumption and livestock feeding cannot be separated, per capita figures include both.

Includes ice cream mix in terms of milk.